ORDINANCE NO.1046

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 15, BY CREATING NEW SUBSECTION 517 OF THE CODE OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, WHICH REQUIRES A \$1.00 CHARGE BE ADDED EACH MONTH TO EACH UTILITY BILL FOR LOCATIONS INSIDE THE CITY LIMITS FOR NON-COMMERCIAL DISPOSAL OF YARD AND TREE WASTE BY CITY RESIDENTS. IN ADDITION IT ALLOWS WASTE GENERATED BY THE CITY TO BE DISPOSED THROUGH THIS PROGRAM PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CHAPMAN, KANSAS:

SECTION ONE. NEW SUBSECTION: Chapter 15, Subsection 517, of the Code of the City of Chapman, Kansas, shall be added and read as follows:

15-517. Yard Waste Disposal Charge.

- (a). A monthly charge of \$1.00 shall be charged to all city utility bills each month for addresses inside the city limits. These fees shall pay for a program which provides access to a commercial landfill for use by city residential and commercial addresses to dispose of tree and yard waste. The City of Chapman shall contract with a commercial landfill to provide such disposal access. Waste collected by a commercial yard or tree maintenance business as part of their service shall not dispose of their waste through this program.
- (b). In addition, the City of Chapman is authorized to contract with a landfill to use these fees for disposal of other waste types generated by city operations to include, but not limited to tree and yard waste.

SECTION TWO. Effective Date.

This ordinance shall become effective upon passage and publication as provided by state law.

PASSED and APPROVED by the Governing Body this 12th day of January, 2022.

Howard Battishill, Mayor

ATTEST:

Bill Flanery City Clerk

This ordinance is prepared and approved as to form by the City Attorney.